

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

## SKU: ASK67

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 600x700mm - with hinged door  
without backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 600x700mm with Hinged Door (without Backsplash) - ASK67

## 1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 600x700mm with Hinged Door. This sturdy and versatile cabinet is designed to enhance your workspace while providing durability and ease of use. It is ideal for professional kitchens, restaurants, and catering settings.

## 2. Safety Information

- Ensure the cabinet is placed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or instability.
- Avoid placing heavy objects on the uppermost shelf that may exceed the cabinet's weight capacity.
- Use appropriate lifting techniques or assistance when moving the cabinet to prevent injury.
- Do not use the cabinet near open flames or in environments where it may be exposed to extreme heat or corrosive substances.
- Regularly inspect the cabinet for damages or corrosion. If identified, discontinue use until repaired.
- Keep the cabinet clean and free of clutter to prevent accidents and ensure a safe working environment.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: ASK67
- Dimensions: 600mm (W) x 700mm (D)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Hinged Door (without Backsplash)
- Weight: [Weight Information Required]
- Capacity: [Capacity Information Required]
- Finish: Polished/Satin [Specify one]
- Included Accessories: [List accessories if included]
- Compliance: Meets prevailing safety standards.

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unbox the cabinet carefully, ensuring all parts and accessories are accounted for.
2. Choose a suitable location with adequate space for the cabinet.
3. Check that the floor is firm and level.
4. If necessary, adjust the cabinet feet for stability.
5. If additional mounting is required, use appropriate wall anchors (not included).
6. Ensure the hinged door can open fully without obstruction.
7. Once in place, ensure the overall structure is secure before use.

## 5. Operation

- Open the hinged door by pulling the handle.
- Organize and store items within the cabinet, ensuring weight distribution maintains stability.
- Close the door firmly after use, ensuring the cabinet stays dust-free and safe.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the stainless steel surface regularly with a mild detergent and warm water.
- Use a soft cloth or sponge to prevent scratching the surface.
- For tough stains, use a non-abrasive cleaner specifically designed for stainless steel.
- Avoid using chlorine-based cleaners or steel wool.
- Conduct routine inspections for wear and tear, tightening any loose screws or hinges as necessary.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Door Does Not Close Properly: Check for obstruction inside the cabinet and ensure the cabinet is level.
- Scratches on Surface: Use a mild stainless steel cleaner to minimize the appearance of scratches.
- Rust Appearance: Inspect for moisture exposure. Clean and treat affected areas promptly.

## 8. Disposal

When the cabinet reaches the end of its lifespan:

1. Remove all contents and ensure it is empty.
2. Dispose of the cabinet following local waste disposal regulations, ensuring that recyclable materials are separated where applicable.

## 9. Contact

For additional support or inquiries, please contact:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 600x700mm with Hinged Door. We trust it will serve your needs efficiently and reliably.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produkt Handbuch für Edelstahl Arbeitsgerät Premium 600x700mm mit Tür ohne Spritzschutz

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das Edelstahl Arbeitsgerät Premium ist ein hochwertiges Möbelstück für gastronomische Betriebe. Mit einer stabilen Konstruktion und edlem Design bietet es vielseitige Einsatzmöglichkeiten in Küchen und gastronomischen Einrichtungen.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Um die Sicherheit bei der Benutzung des Produkts zu gewährleisten, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Hinweise:

- Vermeiden Sie das Stehen oder Sitzen auf der Arbeitsfläche.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Oberfläche sauber und trocken ist, um Ausrutschen zu verhindern.
- Halten Sie das Produkt von Wärmequellen und direkten Feuern fern.
- Verwenden Sie nur kompatible Elektrogeräte in der Nähe des Arbeitsgeräts.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Teile auf Beschädigungen oder Abnutzungen.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 600 x 700 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Tür: Mit Tür ohne Spritzschutz
- Einsatzbereich: Gastronomie, Küchen
- Gewicht: 50 kg
- Belastbarkeit: Bis zu 150 kg

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Untergrund für die Platzierung des Geräts.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass genügend Platz um das Gerät herum vorhanden ist, um eine einfache Bedienung zu gewährleisten.
- Montieren Sie die Tür gemäß der beiliegenden Anleitung.
- Sichern Sie das Gerät mit passenden Befestigungsmechanismen, um ein Verrutschen zu vermeiden.

## 5. Betrieb

- Prüfen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme alle Teile auf korrekte Montage.
- Bei der Verwendung sollten keine schweren Gegenstände auf die Tür gelegt werden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Wärmequellen in der Nähe ordnungsgemäß funktionieren und verwenden Sie das Arbeitsgerät entsprechend der Betriebsvorschriften.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Edelstahl Arbeitsgerät regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Scharniere und Befestigungen gelegentlich auf Festigkeit und schmieren Sie sie bei Bedarf.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Sollte die Tür nicht richtig schließen, überprüfen Sie die Scharniere auf Beschädigungen.
- Bei Schwierigkeiten mit dem Material sollten Rückfragen an den Hersteller gestellt werden.
- Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von übermäßigem Druck beim Schließen der Tür.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Edelstahl und Metallabfälle.
- Exportieren Sie nicht mehr benötigte Teile in Recyclingzentren, um die Umwelt zu schützen.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung erreichen Sie uns unter:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Werkcabinet Premium 600x700mm met Scharniersdeur zonder Spatbord - ASK67

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van het RVS Werkcabinet Premium 600x700mm met Scharniersdeur zonder Spatbord. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en biedt veelzijdigheid, duurzaamheid en eenvoudige toegang tot opslagruimte.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor de doeleinden waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Plaats het werkcabinet op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond om stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het gewicht die het cabinet ondersteunt binnen de maximale draagcapaciteit ligt.
- Gebruik geen scherpe of zware voorwerpen op de oppervlakken van het cabinet om schade te voorkomen.
- Houd het werkgebied schoon en vrij van obstakels om uitglijden en andere ongelukken te vermijden.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen of losse onderdelen. Schade dient onmiddellijk te worden verholpen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Afmetingen: 600x700mm
- Hoogte: 850mm
- Aantal deuren: 1 scharniersdeur
- Zonder spatbord

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Haal het werkcabinet uit de verpakking en controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
- Plaats het cabinet op een geschikte locatie in de keuken.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ondergrond stevig en vlak is om te voorkomen dat het cabinet kantelt.
- Bevestig het werkcabinet aan de muur indien nodig voor extra stabiliteit, maar dit is niet verplicht.
- Controleer het niveau van het cabinet met behulp van een waterpas. Maak aanpassingen wanneer nodig.

## 5. Bediening

- Open de deur door de handgreep naar buiten te trekken.
- Bewaar handig al uw keukengerei en -materialen in de kast.
- Sluit de deur stevig na gebruik om de inhoud veilig te houden.

## 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig het oppervlak regelmatig met een zachte doek en warm zeepsop.
- Gebruik geen schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het roestvrij staal kunnen krassen.
- Droog het oppervlak na reiniging om vlekken te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de scharnieren en andere bewegende delen en smeer deze indien nodig om soepel functioneren te garanderen.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Als de deur moeilijk opent of sluit, controleer dan of er geen obstructies in de weg staan.
- Indien er roestvorming optreedt, behandel dit onmiddellijk met een roestverwijderaar en breng een bescherm laag aan.
- Contacteer onze klantenservice als u problemen ondervindt die niet in deze handleiding worden behandeld.

## 8. Afvoer

- Bij verwijdering van het product, recycleer indien mogelijk.
- Breng het naar een afvalverwerkingsbedrijf dat gespecialiseerd is in metaalafval om milieuvriendelijk af te voeren.

## 9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:

E-mailadres: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 600x700mm con Puerta Abatible sin Respaldo - ASK67

## 1. Información General

El Gabinete de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium está diseñado para ofrecer un espacio de trabajo duradero y eficiente en entornos comerciales, como cocinas profesionales y restaurantes. Su construcción en acero inoxidable garantiza resistencia a la corrosión y facilidad de limpieza, lo que lo hace ideal para la manipulación de alimentos.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Es importante usar el gabinete sobre superficies niveladas para evitar caídas o inestabilidad.
- No sobrecargue el gabinete más allá de su capacidad máxima de carga.
- Mantenga el área circundante libre de obstáculos para prevenir accidentes.
- Manipule las puertas con cuidado para evitar aplastamientos.
- El gabinete no debe estar expuesto a temperaturas extremas ni a fuentes de calor directas.
- Evite el contacto con productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar el acero inoxidable.

## 3. Descripción y Especificaciones del Producto

- Dimensiones: 600mm (Ancho) x 700mm (Profundidad)
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Tipo de puerta: Abatible
- Respaldo: Sin respaldo
- Uso: Ideal para almacenamiento y preparación de alimentos
- Uso recomendado: Cocinas comerciales, restaurantes y catering

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Retire el gabinete de la caja y asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén presentes.
2. Coloque el gabinete en una ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
3. Si es necesario, ajuste los pies del gabinete para lograr un nivel adecuado.
4. Instale el gabinete en una pared si es requerido por la normativa de seguridad local, utilizando fijaciones apropiadas.
5. Asegúrese de que las puertas funcionen correctamente antes de usar el gabinete.

## 5. Operación

- Para abrir la puerta del gabinete, tire suavemente del tirador hacia fuera.
- Para asegurarse de un uso adecuado, evite almacenar objetos pesados en las puertas o abrirlas bruscamente.
- Utilice el espacio del gabinete para la organización eficiente de utensilios y equipos de cocina.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el gabinete regularmente con un paño suave y húmedo.
- Use detergentes suaves para eliminar manchas y huellas dactilares.
- Evite el uso de estropajos abrasivos que pueden rayar la superficie.
- Realice una inspección periódica para asegurarse de que no haya daños o corrosión.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Si las puertas no cierran correctamente, verifique si hay objetos obstruyendo el camino.
- Si el gabinete está inestable, revise los pies ajustables y asegúrese de que estén nivelados.
- Para cualquier problema mecánico, consulte a un técnico especializado.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, elimine el gabinete de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales para el reciclaje de metales. Asegúrese de que sea desmantelado de forma segura y responsable.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, dudas o asistencia técnica:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium 600x700mm avec porte battante sans dossier (ASK67)

## 1. Informations Générales

Félicitations pour l'achat de votre cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable Premium. Ce produit est conçu pour un usage professionnel dans les cuisines commerciales et offre une surface de travail robuste et fiable.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Ce cabinet est conçu uniquement pour un usage intérieur, dans un environnement de cuisine commerciale. Ne pas utiliser à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il est prévu.
- Manipulation prudente : Évitez de tirer ou de pousser le cabinet de manière excessive pour éviter de l'endommager ou de provoquer des blessures.
- Risque de brûlure : Surveillez la proximité avec des surfaces chaudes ou des appareils de cuisson.
- Entretien : Maintenez le cabinet propre et sec pour éviter la corrosion. N'utilisez que des nettoyeurs appropriés.
- Installation : Suivez attentivement les instructions d'installation pour éviter tout accident.

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 600 x 700 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Type de porte : Battante
- Sans dossier : Conception sans dossier pour une utilisation flexible
- Capacité de charge : Conçu pour supporter un poids important, parfait pour les équipements de cuisine

## 4. Installation et Montage

- Préparation : Assurez-vous que votre zone d'installation est propre et dégagée.
- Assemblage :
  1. Déballez tous les composants du cabinet.
  2. Fixez les pieds au cabinet en utilisant les vis fournies.
  3. Placez le cabinet à l'emplacement désiré et vérifiez qu'il est de niveau.
  4. Si nécessaire, fixez le cabinet au mur pour plus de stabilité.
- Vérification : Une fois assemblé, vérifiez que chaque pièce est solide et bien fixée.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez la porte battante pour accéder à l'espace de rangement à l'intérieur du cabinet.
- Évitez de surcharger la porte pour prévenir tout dommage.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement la surface extérieure avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Pour l'intérieur, utilisez un nettoyeur adapté aux surfaces inoxydables.
- Inspectez périodiquement le cabinet pour détecter des signes d'usure ou de dommages.

## 7. Dépannage

- Usure des charnières : Si la porte ne se ferme pas correctement, vérifiez les charnières et serrez les vis si nécessaire.
- Dommages visibles : Si des rayures ou des bosses apparaissent, évitez d'utiliser des produits abrasifs pour le nettoyage.

## 8. Élimination

- Lorsque vous devez vous débarrasser du cabinet, suivez les réglementations locales sur le recyclage des métaux.
- Ne pas jeter dans des décharges non réglementées.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadietto da Lavoro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 600x700mm con Porta a Cerniera senza Parafango

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Questo armadietto da lavoro in acciaio inossidabile è progettato per resistere all'uso intensivo in ambienti commerciali, come ristoranti e cucine professionali. La sua costruzione robusta offre durabilità e un design elegante che si integra facilmente in qualsiasi spazio di lavoro.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Utilizzare esclusivamente come superficie di lavoro e per la conservazione di attrezzature o materiali. Non utilizzare per applicazioni non previste.

- Comportamento in caso di danni: In caso di danni visibili o ammaccature, non utilizzare l'armadietto e contattare il supporto clienti.

- Carico massimo: Non superare il carico massimo consigliato di 150 kg su ogni ripiano.

- Stabilità: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia posizionato su una superficie piana per evitare ribaltamenti.

- Uso di detergenti: Utilizzare solo detergenti non corrosivi per la pulizia, evitando prodotti chimici aggressivi.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 600 x 700 mm

- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile

- Tipo di porta: Porta a cerniera

- Tipo di schiena: Senza parafango

- Carico massimo per ripiano: 150 kg

- Installazione: Richiede montaggio con istruzioni incluse.

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Rimuovere l'armadietto dalla confezione e controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti.

2. Posizionare l'armadietto sulla superficie di lavoro desiderata.

3. Assicurarsi che gli angoli siano allineati e che l'armadietto sia stabile.

4. Fissare l'armadietto alla parete se necessario, utilizzando i supporti e le viti appropriati forniti.

5. Verificare la stabilità prima di utilizzare l'armadietto.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Aprire la porta a cerniera per accedere agli spazi interni.

- Posizionare gli oggetti in modo ordinato, assicurandosi che il carico non superi le capacità massime.

- Chiudere la porta per mantenere la sicurezza e l'ordine.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un panno morbido e detergente non corrosivo.

- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi.

- Controllare periodicamente la stabilità e il collegamento delle viti.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- La porta non si chiude correttamente: Verificare allineamento e giunti, regolare se necessario.

- Superficie arrugginita o scolorita: Pulire con un detergente delicato; se il problema persiste, contattare il supporto.

- Rumori strani durante l'uso: Controllare che nulla ostacoli la porta o che ci siano parti allentate.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con i rifiuti domestici.

- Porta l'armadietto in un centro di riciclaggio autorizzato o contatta il tuo comune per le procedure di smaltimento corrette.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, assistenza o domande:

- Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

- Telefono: 0800 7000 220

- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania